FINANCE NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a Meeting of the Finance Committee Tuesday,
August 10, 2010 at 5:00 p.m., in the in the Hall of Fame Room, City Hall, 381 East
Main Street, Stoughton, WI.

AGENDA:

Call to Order.

Recommendation for Approval of Minutes of July 27, 2010.
Communications.

Senior Center Parking Deck.

Visitor Services Expenditure Document.

Six Month Revenue Spreadsheet Review.

Future Agenda Items.

Adjournment.
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SENT TO:
Paul Lawrence
Steve Tone
Ross Scovotti
Eric Olstad

Mayor Donna Olson Receptionist Tamara Bader-Fleres
Department Heads Receptionist Debbie Blaney

Council Members Dep. Clerk Pili Hougan

Dep. Treasurer Julie Roberts Debbie Myren

City Attorney Matthew Dregne Stoughton News/Wisc. State Journal

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City
Hall after that time, please use the Fifth Street entrances.




FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
July 27, 2010 — 5:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Steve Tone, Paul Lawrence (arrived 5:07pm), Ross Scovotti and
Eric Olstad.

Others Present:

Finance Director/Treasurer Laurie Sullivan, Mayor Donna Olson, Deputy Treasurer
Julie Roberts, Carol Povlick, Utilities Director Bob Kardasz and City Clerk Luann
Alme.

Call to order:
Finance Chair Tone called the meeting to order at 5:03 p.m.

Minutes:

Motion by Olstad, seconded by Scovotti to approve the June 8, 2010 minutes as
presented and amend the June 22, 2010 minutes to reflect Scovotti as absent and
excused. Motion carried 3-0.

Communications:
None

Recommendation for Approval of June Claims:
Moved by Scovotti, seconded by Lawrence to recommend Council approve the
June 2010 claims as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Recommendation for Approval of June Treasurer’s Report:
Moved by Olstad, seconded by Lawrence to recommend Council approve the
June 2010 Treasurer’s Report as presented. Motion carried unanimously.

Carl Povlick (Naeset Roe Inn) Request for Room Tax Rebate:

Povlick stated he would like 50% of the 70% that goes to visitor services of the
room tax amount that he collects refunded. Povlick stated he does not think
Visitor Services does anything that he considers would help generate overnight
stays. This is the reason for his request. States the tax is self perpetuating.
Povlick pointed out a pamphlet done by the Chamber and stated the purpose of
Visitor Services is to promote tourism and should include everybody. Scovotti
pointed out that the pamphlet that Povlick was referring to was from the Chamber,
not Visitor Services. Povlick restated that he is requesting his refund because the
work Visitor Services is doing does not generate overnight stays. Tone stated he
doesn’t think it would be up to this committee to decide if a rebate was to be given.
Tone would like to hear what Visitor Services has to say. Scovotti wants
Lawrence, as the Council representative to Visitor Services, to bring some material
to the next meeting from the visitor services board.
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Moved by Scovotti, seconded by Tone to take no action at this time. Motion
carried unanimously.

Discussion Regarding Stoughton Hub Room Tax Article, Issue Dated July 8,
2010:
Tone stated the article seemed very straight forward.

Recommendation for Denial of Hustad Claim:

CVMIC recommends denial of the claim in the amount of $189.36. Moved by
Lawrence seconded by Olstad to recommend Council deny the Hustad Claim.
Motion carried unanimously.

6 Month Budget YTD Review:

Sullivan states the budget looks much better overall than we did at this time last
year. Expenditures look good. Tone questioned the Youth center rent. Sullivan
stated Lynch anticipated moving into the new building in January 201 but they will
move into it in August 2010 therefore; go over budget on the rent line item. Tone
would like to see the completed revenue section at the next meeting.

Discussion Regarding the Progress of the 2011 Budget:

Olson stated Dept heads put together operating budgets last month. This month
Capital Improvements were looked at. There will be a special Council meeting
August 17, 2010 at 7:00pm in the Fire Station training room with a full budget
presentation. Dept Heads will be there to answer any questions that may come

up.

Future agenda items:

Six month Revenue Spreadsheet
Visitor Services Expenditure Document
Room Tax Ordinance Discussion Only

Motion by Lawrence, seconded by Olstad to adjourn at 6:12pm. Motion carried
unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer






CITY OF STOUGHTON RODNEY J. SCHEEL
DEPARTMENT OF DIRECTOR

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. 53589

(608) 873-6619 WwWWw.Ci.stoughton.wi.us
Date: July 30, 2010
To: Steve Tone

Finance Committee Chairperson

From: Rodney J. Scheel
Director of Planning & Development

Subject: Senior Center Parking Deck Repair

On July 29, 2010, the City received bids for the above project. A summary of the bids follows:

Alternative #1 Alternative #2
Joe Daniels Construction $163,582 $109,633
Tri North Builders $124,800 N/A
Creative Maintenance Solutions $74,712 N/A
Allied Waterproofing $144,420 $147,120
Spectrum Contracting $141,485 $167,044

The budget for this portion of the project is $120,000. Our consulting engineer is evaluating the
bids and confirming references. A recommendation will be available at the meeting.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

cc. Mayor Donna Olson (via email)
Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts (via email)

S:\rjs\Committees\Finance-Senior Center Parking Deck.doc
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Attorneys

Member of LEGUS International Network of Law Firms

Richard C. Yde

Government Law Team Leader

222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1784

Madison, WI 53701-1784
ryde@staffordlaw.com

608.259.2639

August 4, 2010

Rodney J. Scheel

Director of Planning and Development
City of Stoughton

381 East Main Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

Re:  Stoughton / Senior Center Bidding
Dear Mr. Scheel:

Following our discussion on Friday, I have reviewed the law on correcting errors in bids.
The applicable statutory provision is Wis. Stat. § 66.0901(5) which reads as follows:

(5) Corrections of errors in bids. If a person submits a bid or proposal
for the performance of public work under any public contract to be let by a
municipality and the bidder claims that a mistake, omission or error has
been made in preparing the bid, the bidder shall, before the bids are opened,
make known the fact that an error, omission or mistake has been made. If
the bidder makes this fact known, the bid shall be returned to the bidder
unopened and the bidder may not bid upon the public contract unless it is
readvertised and relet upon the readvertisement. If a bidder makes an error,
omission or mistake and discovers it after the bids are opened, the bidder
shall immediately and without delay give written notice and make known
the fact of the mistake, omission or error which has been committed and
submit to the municipality clear and satisfactory evidence of the mistake,
omission or error and that it was not caused by any careless act or omission
on the bidder's part in the exercise of ordinary care in examining the plans

H:ADOCS\005649\000352100474689.DOCX
0804101155

Madison Office Metro Milwaukee Office
222 West Washington Avenue 608.256.0226 325 North Corporate Drive 262.439.2888
P.O. Box 1784 888.655.4752 Suite 190 888.655.4752
Madison, Wisconsin Fax 608.259.2600 Brookfield, Wisconsin Fax 262.794.0307

53701-1784 www.staffordlaw.com 53045-5801 www.staffordlaw.com
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or specifications and in conforming with the provisions of this section. If
the discovery and notice of a mistake, omission or error causes a forfeiture,
the bidder may not recover the moneys or certified check forfeited as
liquidated damages unless it is proven before a court of competent
Jurisdiction in an action brought for the recovery of the amount forfeited,
that in making the mistake, error or omission the bidder was free from
carelessness, negligence or inexcusable neglect.

In spite of its title, the Wisconsin Supreme Court has determined that the statute does not
permit bidders to correct errors. James Cape & Sons Co. v. Mulcahy, 2005 WI 128, 285
Wis. 2d 200, 700 N.W.2d 243.

I suggest that we ask Mark Fisher, to inform CMR that they cannot correct their bid.
CMR can then decide whether it wants to do the work at the bid price or request to
withdraw the bid.

If CMR wants to withdraw its bid and have the bid bond returned, it should submit proof
that there was an error and that the error was not caused by its carelessness. Then the
City will need to decide whether the bid error was due to excusable neglect. If the City
determines that the error occurred in spite of the contractor exercising ordinary care, then
the contractor should be excused from performing the contract. If, however, the City
determines that the contractor failed to exercise ordinary care in preparing its bid, then
the City should award the contract based on the bid, and if the contractor refuses to
- perform, declare the bid bond forfeited. The contractor’s only remedy then would be to
ask a court to overturn the forfeiture of the bond.

If CMR is excused from performing or refuses to perform, the City will need to decide
whether to accept the next lowest bid or rebid the project.

Very truly yours,

Richard C¥Yde

RCY kps
cc:  Donna Olson, Mayor

Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director
Mark Fisher

HADOCS\0056491000352100474689.DOCX
0804101155







Visitor Services Department
Proposed 2010 Budget

Visitor Services 2010 Approved Budget

Income
4100 City of Stoughton Room Tax
4310 Special Activities
4312 Visitor Guide
4314 Bus Tours
Total 4310 Special Activities

Total Income

Expense
5000 Administrative Expenses
5010 Salaries and Wages
5020 Payroll Tax Expenses
5040 Accounting
5055 Legal Fees
Total 5000 Administrative Expenses

5100 Operational Expenses

5110 Visitor Services Marketing
5111 Copier Lease
5112 Office Equipment Purchased
5120 Telephone
5130 Internet Expenses
5131 Chamber Master
5210 Office Supplies
5220 Janitorial Expenses
5309 Meals
5310 Lodging
5311 Travel Show Expenses
5312 Auto Expenses
5500 Meetings and Workshops
5700 Advertising
5800 Postage and Delivery
5910 Insurance
6000 Education and Training
6100 Printing
6200 Dues & Subscriptions
6300 Special Activities

6305 Bus Tour

Total 6300 Special Activities
631 Misc. Expense

Total 5100 Operational Expenses

Total Expense

Net Income

2010 Budget 2009 Budget

35,000.00  33,750.00
1,500.00 1,500.00
500.00 400.00
2,000.00 1,950.00
37,000.00[  35,650.00
16,000.00  14,632.00
896.00 819.00
650.00 600.00
20.00 20.00
17,566.00  16,071.00
2,039.00 1,831.00
700.00 700.00
225.00 500.00
700.00 650.00
300.00 300.00
400.00 568.00
500.00 700.00
75.00 75.00
225.00 250.00
400.00 400.00
500.00 500.00
620.00 500.00
500.00 500.00
5,000.00  5,500.00
1,000.00 1,305.00
2,000.00 1,200.00
300.00 300.00
500.00 600.00
3,000.00  3,000.00
250.00 200.00
250.00 200.00
200.00 200.00
19,434.00  19,779.00
37,000.00[  35,850.00
0.00 -200.00







2009 2010 01/10-06/10 2010
REVENUE Pri Year Cur Year Cur YTD Cur Year
Remaining
Acct No  Account Description Actual Budget Actual Budget
100-41110 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES 6,598,817 6,878,235 (540) 6,878,775
100-41210 ROOM TAXES (FROM FUND 47) 8,931 5,000 2,199 2,801
100-41310 ELECTRICAL UTILITY PILOT 258,797 257,300 258,797 (1,497)
100-41311 ELECTRIC UTILITY DIVIDEND 32,442 32,000 30,496 1,504
100-41312 WATER UTILITY PILOT 228,514 215,000 228,514 (13,514)
100-41313 WATER UTILITY DIVIDEND 5,256 5,200 6,048 (848)
100-41320 SHA PILOT 34,477 31,000 17,933 13,067
100-41321 DCHA PILOT 7,279 6,500 7,396 (896)
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING
100-43410 STATE SHARED TAXES 719,258 648,516 0 648,516
100-43415 EXPENDITURE RESTRAINT PAYMENT 201,690 193,154 0 193,154
100-43420 FIRE INSURANCE REBATE 29,378 29,000 0 29,000
100-43430 EXEMPT COMPUTER AID 17,772 17,500 0 17,500
100-43521 STATE AID-POLICE TRAINING 0 0 0 0
100-43522 FEDERAL AID: POLICE 0 0 0 0
100-43523 COPS GRANT 0 0 0 0
100-43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 550,902 523,476 261,738 261,738
100-43533 STATE AID - STREETS 51,463 50,355 25,130 25,225
100-43537 TAXI GRANT 174,656 165,000 43,904 121,096
100-43545 RECYCLING GRANT 50,146 50,000 52,760 (2,760)
100-43690 OTHER STATE GRANTS 11,635 0 0 0
100-43691 STATE GRANTS- EMS 0 0 0 0
100-43692 FEMA ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0
100-43790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 33,112 26,177 19,063 7,114
100-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 4,045 0 0 0
LICENSES, FEES, FINES
100-44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 29,753 18,000 17,060 940
100-44111 OPERATORS 9,590 7,000 7,600 (600)
100-44112 SODA 0 0 0 0
100-44113 FOOD 0 0 0 0
100-44120 CIGARETTE 900 1,000 100 900
100-44150 MISC. LICENSE 6,430 3,000 7,690 (4,690)
100-44200 BICYCLE 0 0 0 0
100-44210 DOG 3,194 1,300 0 1,300
100-44300 BUILDING 25,414 26,000 12,373 13,627
100-44310 ELECTRICAL 5,848 3,000 4,323 (1,323)
100-44320 PLUMBING 3,912 2,000 3,123 (1,123)
100-44330 HEATING 2,752 1,000 2,860 (1,860)
100-44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 0 0 2,102 (2,102)
100-44900 MISC. 10,295 8,000 4,831 3,169
100-45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 73,909 90,000 42,538 47,462
100-45130 PARKING FINES 32,448 30,000 8,230 21,770
CHARGES FOR SERVICES/MISC
100-46110 MISC. GENERAL REVENUE 13,083 5,000 7,860 (2,860)





100-46201
100-46210
100-46220
100-46230
100-46290
100-46310
100-46312
100-46313
100-46420
100-46430
100-46435
100-46540
100-46590
100-46595
100-46600
100-46610
100-46720
100-46750
100-46751
100-46752
100-46753
100-46755
100-46756
100-46757
100-46758
100-46759

100-47410
100-47420
100-47430
100-47440

100-48100
100-48110
100-48111
100-48112
100-48113
100-48114
100-48130
100-48309
100-48310
100-48400
100-48410
100-48420
100-48500
100-48501
100-48502
100-48503
100-48504
100-48505

EMS - OTHER SERVICE CHARGES
POLICE DEPT FEES

FIRE DEPT FEES

AMBULANCE FEES

MVD FEES

PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC
PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MOWING
PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-SNOW
GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES
STREET OPENING

YARD WASTE SITE FEES
CEMETERY FEES

TAXABLE CRAFT SALES

MISC TAXABLE SALES

MISC REVENUE

NEWSLETTER

PARK RESERVATIONS
RECREATION

SWIM POND CONCESSIONS

REC INSTRUCTION FEES

MEDIA CONSULTATION/MISC
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE
UNDERWRITING

CABLE - TAXABLE SALES

CABLE - EQUIPMENT FEE

VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION

SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION
ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO
WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION
EMS ADMINISTRATION

OTHER/INTEREST

OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

INTEREST EARNED

INTEREST EARNED: DUNKIRK
INTEREST ON TAXES

INTEREST - CEMETERY

DIVIDEND- CVMIC

INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS

SALE OF CITY PROPERTY

SALE TREES- STREET DEPT.
INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY
INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP
INSURANCE- REBATE

DONATIONS- MISC CITY

DC NUTRITION CONTRACT

SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT
KITCHEN FUND DONATIONS
DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS
DONATIONS - CENTER

825

574
151,034
505,685
9,439
5,357

0

0
559,062
7,775
15,485
15,577
196

181

0

7,464
4,378
118,339
1,730
18,601
0
110,425
16,309
7,938
8,180

0

15,400
26,400
13,200

50,591
22,750
1,284

48,661
6,219
18,679

3,832
649
23,189
8,093

39,618
27,299

0

300
157,521
0

7,500

0

0

0
631,517
5,000
16,000
8,000

0

0

0

0

3,000
77,999
500
66,449
0
110,000
22,500
12,000
8,216

0

15,400
26,400
13,200
18,000

282
77,750

3,561
716

21,760
4,672
2,200

13,330
9,430

476
(181)
21,811
344
2,957
39,216

43,386

28,843
1,300
4,265
1,988

594

15,400
26,400
13,200

9,000

13,618
485

7,642
868
90
4,235
4,457

11,383

3,900
20,559
20,544

0
18
79,772
0
3,939
(716)
0
(21,760)
626,845
2,800
2,670
(1,430)
(476)
181
(21,811)
(344)
43
38,783
500
23,064
0
81,157
21,200
7,735
6,228
(594)





100-48506
100-48507
100-48509
100-48510
100-48520
100-48521
100-48522
100-48523
100-48524
100-48540
100-48541
100-48570
100-48571
100-48572

100-49243
100-49260
100-49300
100-49555

DONATIONS - SCHOLARSHIP
DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT
DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUN

DONATIONS: DOWNTOWN SOUND SYS

SPECIAL GIFT FUND: YOUTHCENTER
SPECIAL EVENTS

DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER

DANE COUNTY DONATIONS

UNITED WAY DONATIONS

POLICE SAFETY CAMP

DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT.

TREE DONATIONS

HEGGESTAD ARBOR/OAK
DIVERSITY DONATIONS

TRANSFER IN - FIRE PENSION FND
TRANSFER IN - ECON DEV RESERVE
SURPLUS

TRANSFER IN - CABLE RESERVE

TOTAL REVENUE

102
0
4,951

(305)
1,115
3,225
8,866
8,796
15,146
3,475
0

oNeoNe]

oNeoNoNe]

11,151,887

[eNeNeNoNe]

4,000
10,907
8,827
16,104

oNeoNolNoNe]

0
0
150,000
0

10,882,263

455
14,450

1,453
1,786
4,325
7,126
3,680
1,000

OO oo

1,538,884

0
(455)
(14,450)

0

0

2,547

9,121

4,502

8,978
(3,680)
(1,000)

0

0

0

0
0
150,000
0

9,354,883





2010

Cur Year [Projected $$|Comments
Projected [over/(under)
Budget [Budget Explain all under budget projections
6,878,235 0
5,000 0
258,797 1,497 Actual
30,496 (1,504) Actual
228,514 13,514 Actual
6,048 848 Actual
35,866 4,866 Actual
7,396 896 Actual
648,516 0
193,154 0
29,000 0
17,500 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
523,476 0
50,355 0
165,000 0
52,760 2,760
0 0
0 0
0 0
26,177 0
0 0
17,500 (500) license renewal not sought
7,600 600
0 0
0 0
1,050 50
7,690 4,690
0 0
1,300 0
26,000 0
5,000 2,000
4,000 2,000
3,400 2,400
0 0
8,000 0
90,000 0
16,000 (14,000)
8,000 3,000






0

300
157,521
0

7,500
2,000
5,000
25,000
631,517
3,500
15,500
11,000
0

0
21,811
344
4,000
80,000
400
69,000
0
110,000
0

8,000
8,000
600

15,400
26,400
13,200
18,000

30,000

485

7,642

4,235
4,457

21,542

8,500
39,318
29,500

OO oo

0
2,000
5,000
25,000
0
(1,500)
(500)
3,000
0
0
21,811
344
1,000
2,001
(100)
2,551
0
0
(22,500) ?? No response from Cable Dept
(4,000) ?? No response from Cable Dept
(216) ?? No response from Cable Dept
600

[oNelNeNe]

0
(20,000) Interest rates less than 1%

0

485

0

42

0
(7,750) Decided to keep squad for new Chief

4,235

4,457

0

ecNeoNeoNeolNolNolNol





0 0

14,450 14,450

0 0

0 0

3,000 (2,000)

8,000 (2,907)

8,827 0

15,000 (1,104)

3,680 3,680

1,000 1,000

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

150,000 0

0 0
10,935,459 53,196 Revenues for the most part are coming in

on schedule.





